## AMENDED FELONY INFORMATION IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI Circuit Division IV

STATE OF MISSOURI,			)	
	Plaintiff,		)	
			)	
			)	
VS.			)	Case No. 1031-CR03547-01
			)	
<b>ROBIN R MICHELS</b>			)	OCN# E2080879
			)	
	Defendant.		)	
State of Missouri		)		
		) ss.		
County of Greene		)		

### COUNT I

(Missouri Charge Code: 32463099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.211, RSMo, committed the class B felony of attempt to manufacture a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 195.291 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 24, 2009, in the County of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly attempted to manufacture methamphetamine, a controlled substance, by compiling pseudoephedrine, lithium batteries, filters, tubing, salt, hydrogen peroxide, acetone, Drain Out, Coleman fuel, dry ice, mason jars, a gas can, bowls, and spoons and that such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the crime of manufacturing a controlled substance, and was done for the purpose of manufacturing a controlled substance.

Defendant is a prior drug offender punishable under Sections 195.275 and 195.291.1 RSMo, and a persistent drug offender punishable by sentence to the range of punishment for a class A felony which term shall be served without probation or parole under Sections 195.275 and 195.291.2, RSMo, in that she has been convicted of two or more felony offenses relating to controlled substances. The felonies are as follows:

1. On or about December 18, 1998, defendant was convicted of the felony of manufacturing a controlled substance in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri in Case No. 31198CF0004.

2. On or about December 18, 1998, defendant was convicted of the felony of possession of a controlled substance in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri in Case No. 31398CF7229.

## COUNT II

(Missouri Charge Code: 32450099.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class C felony of possession of a controlled substance, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about May 24, 2009, in the County of Greene, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed methamphetamine, a controlled substance,

knowing of its presence and nature.

Defendant is a prior drug offender punishable under Sections 195.275 and 195.285.1, RSMo, and a persistent drug offender punishable by sentence to the range of punishment for a class A felony under Sections 195.275 and 195.285.2, RSMo, in that he has been convicted of two or more felony offenses relating to controlled substances. The felonies are as follows:

1. On or about December 18, 1998, defendant was convicted of the felony of manufacturing a controlled substance in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri in Case No. 31198CF0004.

2. On or about December 18, 1998, defendant was convicted of the felony of possession of a controlled substance in the Circuit Court of Greene County, Missouri in Case No. 31398CF7229.

DAN PATTERSON Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, by

Kristen M. Tuohy Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Mo. Bar No. 54904

1010 Boonville Ave. Springfield, MO 65802 (417) 868-4061 FAX (417) 868-4160

Kristen M. Tuohy, Assistant Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Greene, State of Missouri, being duly sworn, upon oath says that the facts stated in the above information are true, according to his best information, knowledge and belief.

Kristen M. Tuohy Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

# Comet Drug Task Force P.O. Box 9496 Springfield, MO 65803

## **Supplemental Report**

Report Date 05/24/2009	Type of Incident DRUGS AMPHETAMINE/MFR (F B)		Complaint No. CMT-09-1981	Status APPROVED	Page 1
Supplemental No. 0003 Short Description: PROBABLE C.	Date Time DSN Officer Name 03/15/2010 11:03 C83 SHUTE, SEAN AUSE STATEMENT	<u></u>	Sealed NO		
Supplemental 1	Narrative:				
	PROBABLE CAUSE ST	PATEMENT			
State of M County of (					
Date: 03/1	5/10				
the facts of	JTE, a law enforcement officer, solemnly contained in this statement are true to inder penalties of perjury, I state as i	the best			
		: . *	-		
		· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	probable cause to believe that Robin Mic ; committed one or more criminal offens		B: (1990) /58; SS	5N :	
2. The fact	s supporting this belief are as follows	5:			
with a Meth	T.F.O. Michael Shook and I assisted th amphetamine lab, located in a vehicle of near Farm Road 223 in Rogersville, Miss	on the we			it
Inlow state several sus	ing I spoke with the officer on scene, d that he had a Robin Michels and a Reb picious chemicals located in a vehicle to Greene County case #0881909 for furt	becca Ker that he l	sting in custod believed could	y and be a meth	
chemicals, methampheta pseudoephed bottle of a one thirty	ing with Inlow I went to the vehicle to several I recognized to be commonly use mine. These items included; six boxes of rine (each box containing 48 pills in h cetone, two one pound four ounce contai two ounce container of Coleman camping peroxide, four lithium batteries, a on	d for the of cold polister pa ners of c fuel, on	e manufacturing ills containing acks), one sixt drain out (caus a sixteen ounce	of een ounce tic soda), container	
		· · · · · ·		Con	t
Reporting Officer SH	UTE, SEAN # C83 Approving	Officer			
· · ·				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Printed 03/15/2010 11:	16:42 AM	(c) 1994 - 2004	Information Technologies, Inc.	St. Louis, MO (314) 9	91-9115
* *					

## **Comet Drug Task Force**

P.O. Box 9496 Springfield, MO 65803

#### **Supplemental Report**

Report Date	Type of Incident	Complaint No. Status	Page
05/24/2009	DRUGS AMPHETAMINE/MFR (F B)	CMT-09-1981 APPROVED	2

chloride), one package of dry ice, one gallon of purified water, twelve unused mason jars, one package of coffee filters, several plastic containers, miscellaneous plastic tubing, two wooden spoons, one metal container, one plastic bucket, one gas mask, and one unused gas can with valve.

I then attempted to speak with Michels and Kersting; both subjects were unwilling to make a statement. I collected evidence from the scene. While collecting evidence I observed several pieces of drug evidence and drug paraphernalia, including plastic baggies with a powdery residue and used syringes. One of the items had been field tested by Inlow prior to my arrival. The test appeared to be positive for the presence of methamphetamine. Also amongst the items located in the vehicle were several receipts showing the items and chemicals had been recently purchased.

3. Witnesses in reference to this case, and their actions: C79 MICHAEL SHOOK, who assisted during the investigation.

Shute

Print Name

Reporting Officer	SHUTE, SEAN # C83		Approving Officer		
			(c) 1994 - 2004 Informatio	n Technologies, Inc. St. Louis, MO	(314) 991-91